

Court of Appeals Case No. 16-17165

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TAMARA FIELDS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

TWITTER, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of California
District Court No. 3:16-cv-00213-WHO
The Honorable William H. Orrick

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Scott A. Bursor (State Bar No. 276006)
L. Timothy Fisher (State Bar No. 191626)
Joshua D. Arisohn (*application for admission pending*)
BURSOR & FISHER, P.A.
1990 North California Blvd., Suite 940
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Telephone: (925) 300-4455
Facsimile: (925) 407-2700
E-Mail: scott@bursor.com
ltfisher@bursor.com
jarisohn@bursor.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
ISSUES PRESENTED AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. TWITTER PROVIDED ACCOUNTS TO ISIS.....	5
II. TWITTER PROVIDED DIRECT MESSAGING CAPABILITIES TO ISIS	6
III. TWITTER ACTED KNOWINGLY AND RECKLESSLY	7
IV. TWITTER PROXIMATELY CAUSED PLAINTIFFS- APPELLANTS’ INJURIES.....	9
V. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....	10
A. The Anti-Terrorism Act, 18 U.S.C. § 2331 et seq.....	10
B. The Communications Decency Act Of 1996, 47 U.S.C. § 230.....	11
VI. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. ISSUE 1: A THEORY OF LIABILITY BASED ON THE PROVISION OF TWITTER ACCOUNTS TO A DESIGNATED TERRORIST ORGANIZATION DOES NOT SEEK TO TREAT THE DEFENDANT AS A “PUBLISHER” FOR PURPOSES OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT, 47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	15
A. The Provision Of Social Media Accounts Is Not Publishing Activity	15

B. Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Allegations Are Not Content-Based..... 19

C. Barring Plaintiffs-Appellants’ Claims Would Not Further The Goals Of The CDA 23

II. ISSUE 2: A THEORY OF LIABILITY BASED ON THE PROVISION OF PRIVATE MESSAGING TOOLS TO A DESIGNATED TERRORIST ORGANIZATION DOES NOT SEEK TO TREAT THE DEFENDANT AS A “PUBLISHER” FOR PURPOSES OF THE COMMUNICATIONS DECENCY ACT, 47 U.S.C. § 230(c) 26

III. ISSUE 3: THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS FAILED TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE PROXIMATE CAUSATION..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Almog v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	39
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	28
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 15, 20, 30
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	29
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003).....	22, 25
<i>Bauer v. MRAG Americas, Inc.</i> , 624 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008).....	33, 36, 37
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006)	27
<i>Cheffins v. Stewart</i> , 825 F.3d 588 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Chubb Custom Ins. Co. v. Space Sys./Loral, Inc.</i> , 710 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Doe v. Internet Brands, Inc.</i> , 824 F.3d 846 (9th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Estates of Ungar ex rel. Strachman v. Palestinian Authority</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 232 (D.R.I. 2004).....	11
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008).....	12, 29
<i>Gill v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 893 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	32, 33, 38
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	passim
<i>Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev. v. Ashcroft</i> , 333 F.3d 156 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	23

<i>Hydro Investors, Inc. v. Trafalgar Power Inc.</i> , 227 F.3d 8 (2d Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11</i> , 714 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013).....	38
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016)	18, 19, 21
<i>Johnson v. Aljian</i> , 490 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2007).....	27
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Licci v. Am. Exp. Bank Ltd.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 403 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	38
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 287 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	32, 33, 36
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc. v. Dollar Park & Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985)	28
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	26, 27
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Richards v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 1 (1962)	28
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013).....	32, 40
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014)	26
<i>Sebelius v. Cloer</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1886 (2013)	26
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 925 F. Supp. 2d 414 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)	33, 36
<i>Stratton Oakmont, Inc. v. Prodigy Servs. Co.</i> , 1995 WL 323710 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 24, 1995).....	25, 29, 31

<i>Wultz v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010)	39
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Zinni v. Jackson White, PC</i> , 2014 WL 1101222 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2331.....	1, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)	3, 11
18 U.S.C. § 2339A.....	23
18 U.S.C. § 2339A(b)(1)	10, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	34
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	3
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	2, 11
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)	4, 15, 26
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1)	4, 15, 26

RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	passim
Ninth Circuit Rule 28.....	passim
